1
Compact Balances
W3300 Series
Operating Manual
Version 9.19.16
2
Table of Contents
1. Introduction …………………………………   2

2-4 SETTING UP YOUR BALANCE
CAUTION:  Always allow the balance to warm up in its ambient environment for 2
hours prior to use.
1. If the balance is moved from a cold environment to a warmer environment,
condensation may form on the internal components and external surfaces of
the balance and this can cause operating and performance problems.
2. Place the balance on a stable and level surface;
3. Level the balance by turning the 2 adjustable front feet, checking the level
indicator on the balance control panel, until the bubble appears in the center
of the circle;
4. Carefully place the pan support and the pan into position on the weighing
mechanism.  These parts should be carefully put into place, no downward
force is required;
6
5. If desired to use the draft shield ring (included with models W3300-120, W3300-
300, W3300-500), place it carefully over the Weighing Pan.  The bottom edge of the
shield will fit on the outside of the 3 raised locating ridges.
6. Attach the included AC/DC Power Supply adapter to a suitable electrical outlet, and
attached the DC plug end to the balance.
7. The front display should turn on, and the balance will run through a start up

6. Remove the reference weight from the weigh pan, and 0.0 % will be
displayed;
7. Place an object to be compared to the reference weight onto the weigh pan.
A percentage value of the deviation between reference and the sample will
be displayed.
9
4. CALIBRATION
The following calibration procedure can be used to calibrate the balance to a
known calibration weight standard.  Before proceeding, the balance must be
located in a stable environment, equilibrated to the ambient temperature.
The leveling bubble indicator should show that the balance is level and the
weighing pan should be empty and clean.
1. Press the CAL key, then press TARE to scroll through available
calibration weight options.  The following table shows which external
calibration weight values can be used for each of the W3300 models:
W3300-120 120g, 100g
W3300-300 300g, 200g, 100g
W3300-500 500g, 200g, 100g
W3300-1200 1200g, 1000g, 500g
W3300-5000 5000g, 2500g, 2000g, 1000g
W3300-10000 10000g, 5000g, 2000g
2. When a suitable calibration weight is displayed, wait for “OK” to be
displayed. This indicates that the balance is stable.
3. Press “CAL” again, the display will show “ACAL” to indicate that balance
is ready for calibration.